
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City 
of London Police Authority Board 

 
Date: MONDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2024 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 

Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Dawn Wright 
Graham Packham 
James Tumbridge 
Deputy Christopher Hayward 
 

Sir Craig Mackey 
Andrew Lentin 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Kezia Barrass 

Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
Members of the public can observe all virtual public meetings of the City of London 

Corporation by following the below link: 
https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams  

 
A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of 
the public meeting for up to one civic year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do not 
constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on the 
City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of the 
proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 
Whilst we endeavour to livestream all of our public meetings, this is not always possible 
due to technical difficulties. In these instances, if possible, a recording will be uploaded 
following the end of the meeting. 

 
Ian Thomas CBE 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/@CityofLondonCorporation/streams


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 

 
 

3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and non public summary of the Economic and Cyber 
Crime Committee on 11 November 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
5. Q3 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 13 - 34) 

 
6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 35 - 40) 

 
7. CYBER GRIFFIN QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
8. INNOVATION & GROWTH – UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 

RELATED ACTIVITIES 
 

 Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth. 
 



3 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 50) 

 
9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
  

 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2023.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
13. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR ECONOMIC 

AND CYBER CRIME 
 

 Report of the Town Clerk.  
 

 For Discussion 
 (Pages 53 - 80) 

 
14. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 

PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 Report of the Commissioner.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 81 - 86) 

 
15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 
Thursday, 9 November 2023  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 

London Police Authority Board held at the Aldermens' Court - Mezzanine West Wing, 
Guildhall on Thursday, 9 November 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Dawn Wright 
Graham Packham 
James Tumbridge 
Sir Craig Mackey 
Andrew Lentin 
Nicholas Bensted-Smith 
Michael Landau  
Jason Groves 
Deputy Madush Gupta 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
Officers: 
Oliver Bolton - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams 
Richard Riley 
Jayne Moore 
Josef Shadwell 
Peter O’Doherty 
Elly Savill 
Lucy Cumming 
Chris Bell 
 

 

- Chief of Staff, City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Town Clerk’s Department  
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- Innovation & Growth 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies. 
Tijs Broeke observed the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the minutes of the meeting of 08 September 2023 be 
approved as an accurate record of the proceedings. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS  

The Committee received the report of the Clerk, and noted that dates for Cyber 
Griffin sessions were expected to be arranged in the new year. 
 

5. Q2 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner, noting in particular 
the five outcomes. 
The following questions were asked: 
 
1.Social media companies are required to confirm receipt of CoLP notifications, 
but what do they do upon receipt of those notifications, and what is CoLP plan 
for making the most of recent legislation? 
2. Will benchmarks be more ambitious in the future? 
3. Will the 2023 training course provision match that of 2022? 
4. On disrupting fraudsters, what are the implications of not all forces having 
the Atlas capability?  
5. Will the new system incorporate m
[...]
ntre was expected to be launched in 
2024, and that staff numbers were being managed to ensure that the new 
contact centre would meet its performance targets. Members commented that 
budgetary constraints needed to be weighed against anticipated performance 
levels to ensure value for money. 
 
A Member commented that the graph labelled ‘average speed of answer’ might 
be better described as ‘call waiting time’, and that the ‘Safeguarding 
Escalations’ graph was difficult to interpret.   
 
The Committee noted that issues with one of the suppliers for the new reporting 
system would be discussed in the non-public part of the meeting given the 
sensitivities of the details of the financial matters to be scrutinised.   
 
A Member commented that ‘disruptions’ encompassed a wide range of 
interventions and suggested that the term ‘dismantle’ should be included for 
greater clarification.  

Page 7



 

 

 
The Committee thanked the CoLP for their dedication and work in the overall 
improvement in performance. 
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE  
The Committee noted that there was merit in seeking external advice 
particularly in the light of a potential change of government, noting also the 
benefits of investing in capability within the force.   
The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner on key activities 
delivered as part of the National Lead Force Plan including: 
 - Economic Crime Briefing 2023 on 19 October 2023 bringing together police 
forces from across the country to discuss how fraud and cyber-crime can be 
tackled on a local, regional and national level; 
 - Some good cross border work from the operational units; 
 - One of the biggest and most complex Fraud Operations convictions ever 
achieved; and 
 - Effective communications campaigns. 
 

7. Q2 CYBER GRIFFIN PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner, setting out Cyber 
Griffin’s performance in Q2, noting also that performance forecasting for Q3 
suggests the programme will remain on course for a record-setting year.  
 
On cyber-crime capability assessments , a Member asked whether timescales 
could be more precise – further information was circulated soon after the 
meeting.  
A Member commented that R&D and technology costs should be taken into 
account over and above costs such as staffing and premises, commenting also 
that charges should take into account forward development. The meeting heard 
that Cyber Griffin delivered on national products developed by national cyber 
security entities as part of a national offer – various funding models were being 
carefully considered to ensure timely roll-out and delivery taking into account 
the reach of the initiative, and funding stability.    
 

8. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
Report of the Executive Director of Innovation & Growth, noting that the core 
objective of Innovation & Growth (IG) is to strengthen the UK’s competitiveness 
as the world’s leading global hub for financial and professional services (FPS).  
 
The Committee recommended a further Cyber Innovation Challenge event and 
asked for clarification on the planning timetable. The meeting heard that plans 
were expected to get under way by the end of 2023 ahead of the next event, 
noting that an update on plans would be provided to the CoL Police Authority 
Board during 2023.  
 
Members noted the tech failings of the Challenge event, noting that steps would 
be taken to ensure these would not happen again.   
  
 

Page 8



 

 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the 
remaining items involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, That the non-public minutes of the meeting of 08 September 2023 
are an accurate record of the proceedings.  
 

13. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR 
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME  
The Committee noted the report of the Commissioner outlining upcoming 
events and opportunities over the next 12 months to land key messages 
supporting the work of the City of London Police as national policing lead for 
economic and cyber crime. 
 

14. NATIONAL POLICING STRATEGY FOR FRAUD, ECONOMIC AND CYBER 
CRIME  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner setting out the 
National Policing Strategy for Fraud, Economic and Cyber Crime 2023-2028. 
 

15. USA AND WEST AFRICA VISITS  
The Committee received the report of the Commissioner on recent visits 
undertaken by Officers from the City of London Police National Lead Force for 
Economic Crime to the United States of America and West Africa, whose 
purpose was to promote and cultivate relationships to drive operational activity 
and to share good practice in the investigation of Economic and Cyber Crime.  
 

16. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
 

17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.10 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: Jayne Moore 
Jayne.Moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 10



ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE – PUBLIC REFERENCES 

6/2023/P 6. 08 Sep 2023 
7. Item 8 
8. Cyber Griffin 

To arrange briefing sessions at the 
Corporation on the Cyber Griffin 
programme.    

Commissioner/ Police 

Authority 
Complete-Provisional 
dates/times have been identified 
for Thursday 29th February and  
Tuesday 12th March and invites 
will be sent to Members and 
officers in due course . 

7/2023/P 9 November 
2023 
Item 6 
Q2 NLF 
Performance 
update 

Powers conferred upon the CoLP by 
legislation, the Online Safety Act 
2023 and the Economic Crime and 
Corporate Transparency Act 2023, 
is being mapped across the force, 
including data-sharing with 
appropriate entities including 
private-sector entities – a more 
wide-ranging update on that is 
expected to be delivered to the 
Committee at a later date.   

Commissioner of 

Police 
In progress- Work around this is 

in the early scoping phase and 

CoLP is in consultation with 

Ofcom and the CPS around how 

the new powers can be effected. 

A report is planned for the May 

ECCC. 

8/2023/P 9 November 
2023  
Item 7 
Cyber Griffin 
Quarterly 
Update 

On the issue with cyber-crime 
capability assessments, a Member 
asked whether timescales could be 
more precise. The meeting heard 
that further information would be 
provided at a later date. 

Commissioner of 

Police 
Complete- A detailed briefing 

note on this issue was circulated 

to Members of ECCC on the 16th 

November 2023 by the Clerk.    

 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 12



Committee(s): 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 
 

Dated: 
19 February 2024 

Subject: Q3 National Lead Force Performance 2023-24 Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1- People are safe and 
feel safe 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N/A 

If so, how much? N/A 

What is the source of Funding? N/A 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N/A 

Report of: Commissioner of Police 
Pol 17-24 

For Discussion 

Report author: Performance Information Unit (Data and 
Analysis) 

 
 

Summary 
 

This report provides Members with an update on Q3 National Lead Force 
Performance on the agreed measures for 2023-24. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to note the report. 
 
 
 
Append
[...]

The Academy provided Money Laundering Courses 
to City of London Police officers and staff including 
Financial Investigators, from teams across the force, 
ensuring they have appropriate skills and providing 
career development. 

A range of courses were delivered including 
Introduction to Economic Crime to the NECC, an 
interview course for the MoD and bespoke courses 
written for the Home Office and Foreign Office.  The 
first set of Policing and Electoral Fraud was also 
delivered, along with an SFI course which received a 
100% satisfaction rate.

Training and engagement took place with law 
enforcement in Ghana and Mauritius, enforcing 
working relationships.

Satisfaction for the quarter averaged at 92%, 
recovering from a drop in October to score 
consistently above the 22/23 benchmark.  The 
percentage of delegates completing feedback 
also rose as trainers are now providing time for 
this process within the classroom.

The Academy is monitoring the impact of 
training on attendees and their roles, which will  
inform future training when the results are 
analysed.  The ECCA is also running a recruitment 
campaign, actively onboarding new Associate 
Trainers with specific skill sets to ensure 
resilience across the courses, and to build 
capacity and enable more training to be 
delivered.

P
age 30



Outcome 5: Building Capacity and Capability.
NLF Role: As National Lead Force we work creatively and with partners to improve capacity and capability committed to fighting fraud, 
both across policing and the wider system.

Success Measures:
C. To collaborate with industry and partners to develop innovative new ways to better protect victims and disrupt serious offending.

CoLP forms part of a multitude of inter-agency groups who tackle 
fraud and cybercrime in partnership.  We work closely with a wide 
range of law enforcement and government agencies, banks and 
industry partners.  In Q3 2023/24:
Fraud Operations introduced a Local Case Management Panel 
pr
[...]
achieved a series of success measures for each outcome have been produced and are 
reported on throughout the period.  The success measures related to each outcome can be found at the start of each slide alongside the 
current assessment for the relevant measure. These have been identified based on the data available, and whether the data is increasing or 
decreasing within the required tolerance level. 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 34



 

 
 

SUMMARY 
 
This report provides information on key activities delivered as part of the National Lead 
Force Plan. These activities include:  

- Launch of the Online Fraud Charter. 
- Launch of the National Policing Strategy for Fraud, Economic and Cyber Crime 
- Project EMMA targeting international money launders.  
- Significant international collaboration to safeguard victims money by the 

National Co-ordinators office & Intelligence Development Team. 
- Successful Media Christmas messaging campaign warning of frauds over the 

festive period. 

 

Recommendation(s) 

It is recommended that members note the contents of this report.  
  

Committee: 
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 

Dated: 
19 February 2024 
 

Subject: National Lead Force  and Cyber Update  Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly? 

1,10, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

N 

If so, how much? NA 

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

NA 

Report of: Commissioner  of Police 
Pol 18-24 

For Discussion 

Report author: Alistair Malone, Staff Officer, National 
Lead Force 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



 

 
MAIN REPORT 

Outcome 1:  Supporting and Safeguarding Victims. 
NLF Role:  We provide a service for victims that is accessible, user-friendly and 
easy to engage with, and we successfully support and safeguard victims. 
 
Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis System (FCCRAS)  
Next year will see the launch of two big system changes in the fight against fraud. 
The Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service (FCCRAS) will deliver a 
huge improvement in the victim journey and reactive response to fraud reports 
coming into policing. In addition to this the Fraud Targeting Cell (FTC) is a multi 
agency ‘intelligence brain’ which is being led by the National Economic Crime Centre 
(NECC) with substantial support from CoLP. This will deliver a new proactive 
intelligence led response to fraud, identifying high harm offenders through data and 
intelligence and developing target led packages for the Regional and National teams 
under the National Fraud Squad to action. It is anticipated that a combination of 
these two system improvements and changes will enable policing to better target 
criminals and protect victims in the UK. 

National Lead Force 
On the 30th November 2023, CoLP attended the launch of the Online Fraud Charter 
at Lancaster House in company with the Home Secretary,  Rt Hon James Cleverly 
MP. In attendance were also eleven of the largest technology companies in the 
United Kingdom. The Online Fraud Charter is a voluntary public / private sector 
initiative promoting shared ownership and collaborative working to identify and 
disrupt cyber enable fraud. This is a world first agreement to tackle online fraud and 
safeguard victims. 
 
Outcome 2:  Disrupt Fraudsters. 
NLF Role:  We disrupt fraudsters that operate domestically and from overseas 
in order to make it harder for them to commit crime here in the UK. 
 
Lead Force Operations Room 
European Money Mules Action (EMMA) concluded at the end of November 2023. 
This is an action co-ordinated by Europol specifically to target cross border money 
mules. The project promotes partnership working during the EMMA period between 
law enforcement agencies and the private sector. Lead Force Operations Room 
(LFOR) co-ordinated the Un
[...]
c & Cyber Crime Committee 

 

Dated: 
23/01/2024 

Subject: Innovation & Growth – Update of Cyber & 
Economic Crime related activities 

Public 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 6, 7 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

No  

What is the source of Funding? NA 

Report of: Damian Nussbaum, Executive Director 
Innovation and Growth 

For information  
Report author: Elly Savill, Senior Policy and Innovation 
Adviser  

Summary 

The core objective of Innovation & Growth (IG) is to strengthen the UK’s 
competitiveness as the world’s leading global hub for financial and professional 
services (FPS). This includes promoting the strengths of the UK’s offer and 
enhancing the UK’s position as a leader in FPS technology and innovation. 
 
The following report summarises the activity that has been taking place across IG in 
relation to cyber and economic crime, as well as cross-team working between IG and 
the City of London Police (CoLP) since the ECCC last convened in November 2023. 
The report includes a snapshot of findings from the last Cyber Innovation Challenge 
and plans for the AI Innovation Challenge.  
 

 
Links to the Corporate Plan 

 
1. The activities set out in this report help deliver against the Corporate Plan’s aim 

to support a thriving economy.  This includes outcome 6c - to lead nationally and 
advise internationally on the fight against economic and cybercrime. It also 
supports outcome 7, positioning the UK as a global hub for innovation in financial 
and professional services.  

 
Main Report 

 
Innovation & Growth/City of London Police cross-team working 

2. We continue to use this report to review those activities which demonstrate the 
benefits of IG and CoLP collaboration to make the UK the safest place in the 
world to do business.  IG continues to look for ways to promote the activity of 
CoLP and support their work as part of our w
[...]
cal Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 81

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Public Outstanding References
	5 Q3 National Lead Force Performance 2023-24
	Pol_17-24_Q3_NLF_Performance_Final
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19


	6 National Lead Force and Cyber Update
	7 Cyber Griffin Quarterly Update
	8 Innovation & Growth – Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	12 Non-Public Minutes
	13 Strategic Communications and Engagement Plan for Economic and Cyber Crime
	SCEP Slides January 2024

	14 Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service - Programme progress report



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Monday, 19 February 2024  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Monday, 19 February 2024 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) 
Andrew Lentin 
Jason Groves 
Naresh Hari Sonpar 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Richard Riley CBE 
Oliver Bolton 
Kezia Barrass 
Eleanor Savil 
 
 
 
City of London Police 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Department of Innovation and Growth 

Nik Adams 
Oliver Shaw 
Chris Bell 
Hayley Williams 
 

- T/ AC City of London Police 
- T/ Commander City of London Police 
- City of London Police 
- City of London Police 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from James Tumbridge, Nicholas Bensted-Smith, 
Alderman Emma Edhem, Dawn Wright and Michael Landau.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 
on 11 November were approved as an accurate record.  
 

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the public 
outstanding references.  



During the discussion the following points were noted: 
- Members commended the good performance and low call waiting times 

reported for Action Fraud, and raised concerns about maintaining this 
during the transition to the new service.  

- Members welcomed the national Stop, Think, Fraud campaign, but felt 
the related comms were slightly two dimensional, and did not include 
any reference to Action Fraud.  

- Members were keen to measure resilience within businesses and 
communities in relation to fraud and economic crime.  

- The Chair noted the provisional dates for the Cyber Griffin sessions and 
noted that these should be confirmed and circulated as soon as possible 
to Members of the Court of Common Council and relevant CoLP officers. 

-   
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
  

5. Q3 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE 2023-24  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided an overview of 
the National Lead Force performance in Q3 of 2023 – 2024.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Work was ongoing in the run up to national elections, to protect against 
cyber attacks and to consider hostile state interference and ensure 
counter activity is managed effectively and safely.  

- Concern was raised in relation to the impact of deep fakes and their real 
risk of manipulation of voters and fundraisers. A national structure has 
been launched in the last month to oversee the management of polling 
stations and connect this work with the Prevent and Protect teams.  

- The Chair suggested that items 5 and 6 could be amalgamated as a 
single report going forward.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE AND CYBER UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the National 
Lead Force and Cyber update.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Significant work was undertaken with limited resources by Officers to 
deliver core work within the City and support the national lead force 
responsibilities.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

7. CYBER GRIFFIN QUARTERLY UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which outlined the quarterly 
Cyber Griffin programme.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- A Member had experienced the Cyber Griffin training and felt that the 
impact of training delivered by City of London Police officers should not 
be underestimated, and queried when the issues with the software would 
be resolved. A report would be brought to the May Economic and Cyber 
Crime Committee, to outline the rollout ambition and cost implications.  



- The Incident Response Hydra was outlined as a tabletop exercise which 
provided a set of circumstances and the range of support available, 
designed to assess the responses to each offer of support.  

- The Chair supported this work and noted positive feedback from those 
who have undertaken the courses.  

RESOVLED – that the report be noted.  
 
 

8. INNOVATION & GROWTH – UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
Members received a report of the Executive Director Innovation and Growth  
which provided an update on cyber and economic crime related activities.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Members were surprised that this work had no  wider PR coverage.  
- Members expressed the need for more joined up working within the 

Corporation to ensure wider reach of this work. 
- The Chair suggested linking this work with the upcoming Global Fraud 

Summit as an opportunity for the Police Authority Team and corporate 
Comms team support the event.  

 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

11. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

12. NON PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non public minutes of the Economic and Cyber Crime 
Committee on the 11 November 2023 be approved as an accurate record.  
 

13. STRATEGIC COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT PLAN FOR 
ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME  
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner of Police 
which outlined the strategic communications and engagement plan for 
economic and cyber crime.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- The Police Authority Team had established positive formal  
engagements with ministers, including Emily Thornberry, Danny Shaw 
and Alex Norris.  



- A report would be taken to Corporate Affairs Committee on 28 February 
2024 asking for agreement to procure some external support for 
enhanced engagement. 

- Members formally recorded thanks for the teams of Mansion House, the 
Police Authority Board and Corporate Affairs Committee and welcomed 
the level of officer collaboration.  

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
  

14. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner which provided a progress 
report of the fraud and cyber crime reporting and Analysis service.  
During the discussion the following points were noted: 

- Confirmation was received from the Home Office relating to the 
additional funding of £7m to support the National Lead Force role and to 
underwrite half of the cost of the IBM contract extension.  

- The FCCRASP gave authority under urgency to progress and sign off on 
the contract extension, negotiations were underway to finalise terms 

- A claim is ready to be made to IBM of the value of £400k, and a further 
£200k in service credits have been agreed.  

- The next steps were to sign off the finalised detailed implementation plan 
from Capita. 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 15:20. 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Kezia Barrass 
Kezia.Barrass@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


